504437318 06/29/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4484020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP N. EGGERS	04/20/2001
LON M. SEVERE	04/20/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARDIONET, INC.
Street Address:	227 WASHINGTON STREET, #300
City:	CONSHOHOCKEN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19428

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12774026

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179517000

Email: christine.colbert@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: **ROPES & GRAY LLP**

Address Line 1: PRUDENTIAL TOWER-800 BOYLSTON STREET

IPRM DOCKETING 43RD FLOOR Address Line 2: Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108622-0006-501	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE M. COLBERT	
SIGNATURE:	/CHRISTINE M. COLBERT/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 042863 FRAME: 0603

504437318

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Philip N. Eggers, of Poway, CA, and Lon M. Severe, of San Diego, CA, Assignors, to CardioNet, Inc., a California Corporation, Assignee, having a place of business at 6199 Cornerstone Court East, Ste. 106 San Diego, CA 92121.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful invention entitled CONTROL OF DATA TRANSMISSION BETWEEN A REMOTE MONITORING UNIT AND A CENTRAL UNIT, for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by them; and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted, and will not grant, to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein. Assignors represent and warrant that they have not taken, and will not take, any action inconsistent with the granting of the rights conveyed herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below for each.

First Assignor:

Philip N. Eggers

Date of Signature

Second Assignor:

Lon M. Severe

Date of Signature

STATE OF California)
COUNTY OF SON Diego)

On this 20 day of 40 in the year 2001, before me personally appeared Philip N. Eggers, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Richard Meggi

County and State

RICHARD J. HIGGINS
Comm. # 1208240
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
San Diago County
My Comm. Expires Jan. 16, 2003

STATE OF California)

COUNTY OF SIN DIGO)

On this Zot day of April, in the year 2001, before me personally appeared Lon M. Severe, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

RICHARD J. HIGGINS Comm. # 1208240 MOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA San Diago County

Reclared Affregues

Notary Public in and for Said

County and State